FIFTH GUAM LEGISLATURE
1960 (SECOND) Regular Session

This is to certify that Bill No, 386, "An Act making
supplemental appropriations for the Executive Branch
of the government for the fiscal year ending June 30,

1961, and for other purposes™, was on the 9th day of
August, 1960, duly and regularly passed,

N —le—
OX 2,
“K. B, WON PAT
Speaker

ATTESTED:

iy

[/ V. B, BAMBA'
Legislative Secretary

This Act.was received by the Governor this o day
of (icivi ot o 1960 at <= - S¢ o0°clock __ £ o N

D &

MANUEL F. L. GUERRERO
Assistant Secretary of Guam

APPROVED:

o o
‘)-" //WM

—

- JOSEPH FLORES
Governor of Guam

parep: SEP 6 1960
ol 3 S 2 "M




WA, WEEEVE W gy v

FIFTH GU. TRGISLATURE
1960 (SECOND) Regular Sessicn
G. L- 386
AN ACT MAKING SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATIONS
FOR THE EXECUTIVE BRaNCH OF THE GOVERNMENT FOR
THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 1961, AND FOR
OTHER PURPOSES.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM:

Section 1. The following sums are hereby appropriated from
any available funds in the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund to
supplement appropriations previcusly made in Public Law 5-91, Public Law
5-92, and Public Law 5-98 for the operaticn of the Executive Branch of

the government for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1961:

Alccholic Beverage Contrcl Board ¢ 173
Department cf Law T, L47T
Department of Labor and Persocnnel 1,825
Department of Public Safety 68,076
Department of Public Works 33,972
Commissioners of Guam 8,861
Department of Medical Services 99,936
Department of Educeticn 56,177
Nieves M. Flores Memorial Library 587
Department of Land Management 12,000
Department of Agriculture 17,042
Department of Commerce 5,652
Recreation Commission 2,500

Section 2. There is hereby appropriated from any available
funds in the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sun ~f Seven

Thousand One Hundred Fifty Dollars ($7,150.00) as a supplement to the



appropriation previously made by Pyblic Law 5-87 for the operation of
the Judicial Branch of the government for the fiscal year ending June 30,
1961.

Section 3. There is hereby appropriated from any available
funds in the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum of Five
Thousand Two Hundred Sixty-Eight Dollars ($5,268.00) to complete the
government of Guam's contributicn to the Retirement Fund for the fiscal
year ended June 30, 1960.

Section 4. In addition to the funds appropriated in Section 1
hereof there is further appropriated from any available funds in the
Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund the sum cf Twelve Thousand
Dollars ($12,000.00) tc the Department of Education as a further supole-
ment to the funds previously appropriated in Public Law 5-98 for the
cperation of that department fcr the fiscal year ending June 30, 1961.
The intent of this appropriaticn is to support the rehabilitaticn pro-
gram of Guam Rehabilitaticn and Werkshop Center, Inc., for the fiecal
year ending June 30, 1961, as determined by the Board cf Education.

Section 5. This Act is an urgency measure.

Approved September 6, 1960.





